

Virender Kumar Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No. 554/2024

05.09.2025 Present: Mr. Ravinder Singh, Advocate vice counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan Advocate General with Mr. L.N. Sharma, Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents.

Despite grant of final opportunity, rejoinder has not been filed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is allowed three weeks further time to file rejoinder, however, subject to the cost of Rs.1500/- to be deposited in the H.P. High Court Bar Association Welfare Fund. List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

5th September, 2025 (rohit)